

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ANITA HAUSER, : Supreme Court Case Nos. 2013-0291 and  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, : 2013-0493  
 v. : Appeal from Montgomery County  
 : Court of Appeals, Second District  
 CITY OF DAYTON POLICE DEPT., et al. : Court of Appeals  
 : Case No. CA 24965  
 Defendant-Appellant. :

**APPELLANT MAJOR E. MITCHELL DAVIS'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
 APPELLEE ANITA HAUSER'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

Thomas M. Green, Esquire (#0016361)  
 Green & Green, Lawyers  
 800 Performance Place  
 109 North Main Street  
 Dayton, Ohio 45402-1290  
 Tel. 937.224.3333  
 Fax 937.224.4311  
[tmgreen@green-law.com](mailto:tmgreen@green-law.com)  
*COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT E. MITCHELL DAVIS*

John J. Scaccia, Esquire (#0046860)  
 Scaccia & Associates, LLC  
 1814 East Third Street  
 Dayton, Ohio 45403  
 Tel. 937.258.0410  
 Fax 937.258.0416  
[J5cac44@msn.com](mailto:J5cac44@msn.com)  
*COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE ANITA HAUSER*

Alphonse A. Gerhardstein (#0032053)  
 Gerhardstein & Branch Co. LPA  
 432 Walnut Street, Suite 400  
 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
 Tel. 513.621.9100  
 Fax 513.345.5543  
[agerhardstein@gbfirm.com](mailto:agerhardstein@gbfirm.com)  
*COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
 OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE*

Frederick M. Gittes (#0031444)  
 The Gittes Law Group  
 723 Oak Street  
 Columbus, Ohio 43205  
 Tel. 614.222.4735  
 Fax 614.221.9655  
[fgittes@gitteslaw.com](mailto:fgittes@gitteslaw.com)  
*COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE ANITA HAUSER*

FILED  
 SEP 12 2014  
 CLERK OF COURT  
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

G R E E N  
 G R E E N  
 L A W Y E R S

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Standard of Review.....	1
B. <i>Packard</i> Supports the Court’s Decision.....	2
C. R.C. 4112.02(J) does not Support Affirmance.....	4
1. <i>R.C. 4112.02(A) does not Expressly Impose Liability on Political Subdivision Employees</i> .....	4
2. <i>Hauser’s R.C. 4112.02(J) Argument has been abandoned</i> .....	5
CONCLUSION.....	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Buckeye Community Hope Found. v. Cuyahoga Falls*,  
82 Ohio St. 3d 539, 541 (1998)..... 1

*Cramer v. Auglaize Acres*, 113 Ohio St. 3d 266, 2007-Ohio-1946, ¶32..... 5

*Dixon v. Univ. of Toledo*, 638 F. Supp. 2d 837, 854-55 (N.D. Ohio July 31, 2009)..... 3

*E. Liverpool v. Columbiana Cty. Budget Comm.*, 2007-Ohio-5505,  
116 Ohio St. 3d 1201, 1201-02 ..... 1, 5

*Friend v. Union Dime Sav. Bank*, 79 CIV. 5450 (KTD), 1980 WL 227,  
\*4 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 1980) ..... 2

*Genaro v. Cent. Transp., Inc.*, 84 Ohio St. 3d 293, 300 (1999) ..... 4

*Hauser v. Dayton Police Dept.*, 2014-Ohio-3636..... 2, 3, 4

*Household Fin. Corp. v. Porterfield*, 24 Ohio St. 2d 39, 46 (1970) ..... 1

*Packard Motor Car Co. v. National Labor Relations Board*, 330 U.S. 485, 488 (1947) ..... 2, 3

*Plumbers & Steamfitters Joint Apprenticeship Commt. v.*  
*Ohio Civ. Rights Comm.*, 66 Ohio St. 2d 192, 196 (1981) ..... 4

*State ex rel. Huebner v. W. Jefferson Village Council*,  
75 Ohio St. 3d 381, 383 (1995) ..... 1

*Waller v. Waller*, 7th Dist. No. 04JE27, 2005-Ohio-5632, ¶3..... 5

**Statutes:**

R.C. Chapter 4112..... 2, 3, 4

R.C. 4112.01(A)..... 5

R.C. 4112.01(A)(1)..... 5

R.C. 4112.01(A)(2) ..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 6

R.C. 4112.02(J) ..... 1, 4, 5, 6

R.C. Chapter 2744..... 5, 6  
R.C. 2744.03(A)(6)(c) ..... 1, 5, 6  
S. Ct. Prac. R. 11.2..... 5  
S. Ct. Prac. R. 11.2 (B)(4) ..... 5  
S. Ct. Prac. R. 11.3..... 1  
29 U.S.C. § 203(d) ..... 3  
Title VII..... 1, 3, 4, 6
